Public Document Pack
High Peak Borough Council

CORPORATE SELECT COMMITTEE AGENDA
Date:

Monday, 11 June 2018

Time:

6.30 pm

Venue:

The Cafe - Pavilion Gardens, Buxton
1 June 2018

PART 1
1.

Apologies for Absence

2.

Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair (Pages 3 - 6)

3.

To receive Disclosures of Interest on any matters before the Committee
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
2. Other Interests

4.

Any matters referred to the Committee under the call-in procedure

5.

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 7 - 10)

6.

Fourth Quarter Financial, Performance and Procurement (Outturn) Review 2017/18

7.

Annual Performance Report

8.

Safeguarding Update

9.

Select Committee Work Programme (Pages 11 - 16)

10.

Any questions referred to the Executive Member (Member Services to be advised of
any questions at least 4 days prior to the meeting)

11.

Exclusion of Press and Public
To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following items of business as there may be disclosure of
exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972

PART II
12.

Exempt Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 17 - 20)
(Paragraph 1, 3, 4, 5 - Information relating to any individual.
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular
person (including the authority holding that information)

Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated
consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter
arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or
office holders under the authority.
Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could
be maintained in legal proceedings. )
13.

Land at Beelow Close
(Paragraph 1, 3 - Information relating to any individual.
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular
person (including the authority holding that information) )

14.

Alliance Environmental Services (AES) Final Arrangements
(Paragraph 1, 3 - Information relating to any individual.
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular
person (including the authority holding that information) )

SIMON BAKER
CHIEF EXECUTIVE
Membership of Corporate Select Committee
Councillor A Barrow (Chair)
Councillor J Douglas (Vice-Chair)
Councillor G Claff
Councillor A Fox
Councillor L Grooby
Councillor P Hardy
Councillor S Helliwell
Councillor D Lomax
Councillor A McKeown
Councillor R McKeown
Councillor K Sizeland
Councillor G Wharmby

Agenda Item 2
HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL
APPLICATION TO BE CHAIR/VICE CHAIR OF A SELECT COMMITTEE
Name of Committee: Corporate Select
Position Applied For:

Chair

Surname: Barrow
Forename: Alan
Address: 158 Hayfield Road, Birch Vale, High Peak, SK22 1DF
Telephone number: 01663 742092 / 07973904705
Fax number:
E-mail address: alan.barrow@highpeak.gov.uk, or
alan.barrow@icloud.com
Information in support of your application:
I was Chair of the High Peak Constituency for 6 years and I am currently the
Chair of the Labour Group on High Peak Borough Council.
I believe I have a fair and inclusive chair style to meetings. I try to include all
members points of view to achieve a balanced approach to decision making.
I was elected Chair of Corporate Select 3 years ago.
I was Chair of the Council 4 years ago and this taught me a great deal about
controlling debates involving a large number of participants.
Having served on Corporate Select for 7 years, I have a good knowledge of
how the committee works and which topics will be brought before us for
debate and scrutiny.
As an Electrical Engineering Manager I have always been involved in major
projects some of values in excess of £1 Million, providing leadership and a
good attention to detail.
I use computers on a daily basis for access to the Internet and emails etc
carrying out my work as a Councillor.
Now retired, I am available to attend any quickly organised meetings or
briefings etc if required.
Alan Barrow

Page 3

This page is intentionally left blank

HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL
APPLICATION TO BE CHAIRMAN/VICE CHAIRMAN OF A SELECT
COMMITTEE
Name of Committee: Corporate Select
Position Applied For: Vice-chair
Surname: Douglas
Forename: Jamie
Address: 11 Derby Street, Glossop, SK13 8LZ
Telephone number: 01457 859188
Fax number:
E-mail address: Jamie.douglas@highpeak.gov.uk
Information in support of your application:
I am currently the Chairman of the Council’s Audit and Reg committee, and I
was Chairman of Glossopdale Conservatives for three years. In addition, I am
currently the Chairman of a UK-wide hobby group.
I have been the vice-chair of Corporate Select for two years, and in that time I
have supported the Chairman in meetings, and chaired the Committee in the
Chairman’s absence.
I believe I am fair in supporting the Chairman running the meetings, and help
to ensure that everyone who wants to speak is given that chance.

Details of any equipment required for your presentation (powerpoint,
flipcharts, overhead projectors etc): None
Please return to: Helen Gale, Member Services Officer, Buxton, Derbyshire
SK17 6EL
Tel: 0345 129 7777 ex. 2140 e-mail helen.gale@highpeak.gov.uk
selectchairappform.doc

Page 5

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5
High Peak Borough Council

CORPORATE SELECT COMMITTEE
Meeting:

Monday, 23 April 2018 at 6.30 pm in The Cafe, Pavilion Gardens, Buxton

Present:

Councillor A Barrow (Chair)
Councillors G Claff, A Fox, L Grooby, P Hardy, S Helliwell, D Lomax,
A McKeown, R McKeown, K Sizeland, G Wharmby and S Young (substitute
for J Douglas)
An apology for absence was received from Councillor J Douglas
Councillors Ashton, McCabe and Thrane were also in attendance.

18/50

TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 4)
With reference to minute 18/44, Community Right to Bid – Nomination of a
Community Asset (The Serpentine Plant Nursery) and in response to a
query, the Executive Councillor advised that the covenant on the land would
be dealt with as part of the planning application.
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2018 be approved as a
correct record.

18/51

HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY
(Agenda Item 5)
The Committee considered the Alliance-wide Homelessness Strategy and
Action Plan, which had been produced following a review of the national and
local context, the implications of Welfare Reforms and Homeless Reduction
Act 2017, local markets and the prevention toolkit. It was noted that the
timing of the strategy was particularly relevant with the recent enactment of
the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017.
The initiatives around improvements to the private rented sector were
welcomed, together with the review of the rent deposit bond schemes and
prevention schemes. It was noted that work was also on-going around the
impact of welfare reforms, particularly universal credit, the effects of which
were still emerging. Tent provision within the High Peak was not supported,
and it was noted that work was on-going with the provider to consider good
practice and develop a suitable protocol.
Reference was made to local connection, and members were advised that
under the new Homelessness Reduction Act, there is a greater emphasis on
prevention activity and new legal duties to provide meaningful help to secure

Page 7

Corporate Select Committee
Monday, 23 April 2018

accommodation to everyone who is homeless or at risk of homelessness
regardless of priority need. It is predicted that homelessness applications
may increase, although it was noted that after the prevention duty expires
(56 days) persons can be referred back to their own local authority. The
allocations policy was also being renewed, which would link into this
strategy.
In response to a query, it was confirmed that priority need for the armed
forces had been legislated for.
Members of the Committee thanked the Housing Strategy Officer for a
comprehensive report.
RESOLVED:
That the Executive be recommend to approve the Alliance wide
Homelessness Strategy and Action Plan as set out at Appendix A to the
report.
18/52

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY POLICY
(Agenda Item 6)
The Committee considered the Council’s Corporate Equality Objectives and
the Corporate Equality Policy, which had been revised to address the
findings in legal cases which have considered the duties of public authorities
under the Equality Act 2010. It was noted that a progress report on the
current Equality Objectives would be published at the end of the year.
In response to a query regarding training, members were advised that a
number of training sessions had been held for staff, and an e learning
module had been included in the induction sessions which could be
extended to councillors. Further information around achievements and how
the council implements its equality policies would be included in the Equality
Objectives report.
It was also requested that a report be submitted to a further meeting around
the update consultation forward plan, as set out in appendix A.
RESOLVED:
1. That the Executive be requested to recommended that Council
approve and adopt the revised Corporate Equality Policy;
2. That a report setting out the updated consultation forward plan be
submitted to a future Select Committee meeting.

18/53

SELECT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
(Agenda Item 7)
A report around the impact of the closure of Buxton Court would now be
submitted to the next meeting of the Committee.

Page 8
2

Corporate Select Committee
Monday, 23 April 2018

As requested by Community Select Committee, a representative from
Derbyshire County Council would be attending the meeting on 20 June
present the consultation on the Public Library Service Strategy.
RESOLVED:
That, subject to the above amendments, the Select Committee Work
Programmes be noted.
18/54

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
(Agenda Item 9)
RESOLVED:
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following items of business as there may be disclosure
of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972

18/55

EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 10)
RESOLVED:
That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2018 be approved
as a correct record.

18/56

ALLIANCE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES (AES) - PHASE 2 TRANSFER
OF SERVICES
(Agenda Item 11)
The Committee considered the process for the transfer of some Council
functions to Alliance Environmental Services, and made recommendations
to the Executive.

18/57

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS
(Agenda Item 12)
The Committee considered new arrangements for the Council’s facilities
management arrangements and made recommendations to the Executive.

18/58

DISPOSAL OF TWO STRIPS OF LAND AT DOLLYWOOD CLOSE,
BUXWORTH
(Agenda Item 13)
The Committee considered the disposal of two strips of land at Dollywood
Close, Buxton and made recommendations to the Executive.

18/59

ELECTRICAL TESTING AND REMEDIATION HOUSING
ACCOUNT PROPERTIES - CONTRACT AWARD REPORT
(Agenda Item 14)

Page 9
3

REVENUE

Corporate Select Committee
Monday, 23 April 2018

The Committee considered a report which sought authority to award a
contract for the works to carry out electrical testing and remediation works to
HRA properties during 2018/19 and made recommendations to the
Executive.

The meeting concluded at 7.40 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 10
4

Agenda Item 6
HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL
Report to the Corporate Select Committee
11th June 2018
TITLE:

Fourth Quarter (Provisional Outturn) Financial,
Procurement & Performance Review 2017/18

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR:

Cllr Emily Thrane – Executive Councillor for
Finance & Corporate Services

CONTACT OFFICERS:

Claire Hazeldene - Finance
Vanessa Higgins - Performance

WARDS INVOLVED:

Non-Specific

Appendices Attached:
• Appendix A - 2017/18 – Fourth Quarter (Provisional Outturn) Financial
Report
• Appendix B - 2017/18 – Fourth Quarter Procurement Report
• Appendix C - 2017/18 – Fourth Quarter Performance Report

1.

Reason for the Report

1.1

The purpose of this report is to inform members of the Council’s overall
performance and financial position for the period ended 31st March 2018
(“Fourth Quarter 2017/18”)

2.

Recommendations

2.1

It is recommended that the Corporate Select Committee:
•

Note the Fourth Quarter 2017/18 financial, procurement and performance
position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at 3.3 of this
covering report; and

•

Request that the Executive approve the allocation of the surplus on the
General Fund Revenue Account to reserves as explained in Appendix A
(paragraph 2.9)

•

Request that the Executive approve the carry forward of capital budgets
into 2018/19 as set out in section 7 (General Fund Capital) and section 8
(HRA Capital)

Page 11

3.

Executive Summary

3.1

This report summarises the Council’s performance and financial position after
considering service activity up to the end of the Fourth quarter (i.e. 31st March
2018).

3.2

Detailed analysis is provided in Appendix A (Finance), Appendix B
(Procurement) & Appendix C (Performance).

3.3

The position can be summarised as follows:

Subject
Finance

Headline
The Finance headlines for the Fourth Quarter are:
Performance against Budget
•
•

The General Fund budget for 2017/18 is underspent by £1,571,620.
A proportion of the underspend is required to be ring-fenced to
support a drawdown against reserves in 2018/19 to account for the
impact of business rates appeals and reliefs

Efficiency Programme
•

The overall 2017/18 efficiency targets of £310,000 (General Fund)
and £625,000 (HRA) have been achieved.

Housing Revenue Account
•

The Housing Revenue Account is in surplus (against budget) by
£2,062,455 - £659,310 of which contributes to ongoing Financial
Improvement Plan savings.

Capital Programme
•

•

The Capital Programme budget for 2017/18 as revised in February
2018) is £4.18m. The outturn is £3.35m which represents an
underspend of £0.83m relating to the reprofiling of asset
management plan schemes
The HRA Capital Programme for 2017/18 is £4.15 million. The
outturn is £3.12 million which represents an underspend of £1.02
million.

Treasury Management
•
•
•

Cash investments held at 31st March 2018 totalled £13.7 million.
Council borrowing at 31st March 2018 totalled £72.1million.
The Council’s net interest receipts general fund budget is marginally
overspent by £2,302 with a £75,000 underspend on the HRA

Revenue Collection
•

98.4% of Council Tax was collected by 31st March 2018, compared
to 98.4% for the same period last year.

Page 12

Reference
Appendix A

Subject

Headline
•
•

Procurement

Performance

98.7% of Business Rates was collected by 31st March 2018
compared with 98.5% for the same period last year
At the end of Quarter 4 the value of sundry debt over 60 days old
was £182,066 which compares to £252,905 at 31st March 2018

The Procurement headlines for the Fourth Quarter are:
•
•

Reference

Appendix B

28 procurement activities were completed
At the 31st March 2018, 71% of procurement activity undertaken was
on the forward plan and the Council paid 96% of its invoices within
30 days

The Performance headlines for the Fourth Quarter are:
• 66% of the key performance indicators were met
• Of the 19 Priority Actions within the Corporate Plan, one is rated
‘amber’, one is awaiting a decision, one is complete and the
remainder being classified as ‘Green’; and
• The Council received 67 complaints, 91 comments and 42
compliments in the Fourth Quarter. Repeat complaints and response
times both on track

Appendix C

4.

How this Report Links to Corporate Priorities

4.1

The successful delivery of all corporate priorities is dependent upon the
effective management of performance and financial resources, which is the
subject of this report.

5.

Options and Analysis

5.1

Detailed Analysis is contained within
[...]


9.4

Outstanding borrowing at 31st March 2018 totalled £72.1 million, including
£286,000 which relates to finance lease facilities.

9.5

The Council’s general fund and HRA have budgeted to incur £1,425,230 and
£3,381,630 respectively in interest charges and other financing costs in 2017/18.
This included external borrowing mid-year to support a general fund borrowing
requirement of £4.7 million. There was no new external borrowing undertaken in
the year, therefore an underspend of £45,000 has been achieved against the
external borrowing costs budget.

9.6

However this is offset in the general fund under the ‘one pool’ approach to
borrowing which the Council adopts. The share of interest charged to the HRA has
reduced by £75,000 in line with the split of the CFR between the general fund and
HRA. Borrowing costs to the general fund are therefore reported as net £30,000
over budget.

20

Page 34

10

Revenue Collection

10.1 This section of the report details progress to date in collecting the Council Tax,
Business Rates and Sundry Debt.
10.2 The collection rate outturn for Quarter 4 2017/18 was as follows:
•

Council Tax – 98.4% of Council Tax was collected by 31st March 2018,
compared to 98.4% for the same period last year.

•

Business Rates – 98.7% of Business Rates was collected by 31st March 2018,
compared with 98.5% for the same period last year.

•

Sundry Debts - The value of sundry debts over 60 days old at the end of
Quarter 4 was £182,066 which compares with £252,905 at 31st March 2018.

21

Page 35

ANNEX A
2017-2018 General Fund Capital Provisional Outturn

Scheme

Housing & Housing
Standards
Affordable Housing
Project
Disabled Facilities Grants
Landlord Accreditation
Property Services
Asset Management
Programme
ICT
Operational Services
Vehicles Plant &
Equipment

2017/18
Approved
Budget Feb
18

Out-Turn
2017/18

Variance

C/Fwd to
2018/2019

Over/(Under)
Spend

142,000

252,370

110,370

-

110,370

427,510
16,000
585,510

306,592
4,000
562,962

(120
[...]
f volunteer hours

800

660

PI was on target until adverse weather prevented
Volunteers carrying out planned works on the
Slopes and Ashwood Park.

OD &
Transformation

100%

84%

Some small delays in a couple of areas due to staff
changes and work deadlines.

Chief Executive

0

7

The target set by members is accepted as an
aspirational target across the alliance. Accidents
overall are down and the alliance was successful in
achieving the prestigious ‘gold’ award from Rospa
last year in recognition of our commitment to
health and safety at work.

Measure of Success (PI)

Aim / Objective

Service Lead

Service Manager Commentary (reasons for
performance / SMART actions to improve)

Joint Alliance Measures
% of appraisals completed
(due)

Page 68

Number of RIDDOR
reportable / Lost Time
(7days) accidents

Aim 2:
A high performing and well
motivated workforce

For a full list of all performance measures and the Q4 results please visit the Performance Management page on the Intranet or click on this link.
http://hpbc.alliance-online.org/transformation/performance-management

Agenda Item 7
HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL
Report to the Corporate Select Committee
11th June 2018
TITLE:

Performance Framework 2018/19
(incorporating the Annual Report 2017/18 and
revised Corporate Plan 2018-2019)

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR

Cllr Emily Thrane – Executive Councillor for
Corporate Services

CONTACT OFFICER:

Information Business Partner

WARDS INVOLVED:

Non-Specific

Appendices Attached:
Appendix 1: Annual Report 2017/18 inc refreshed Corporate Plan 2018/19
Appendix 2: Performance Framework 2018/19
1.

Reason for the Report:

1.1

The purpose of this report is to:
•
•
•

Provide members with a further opportunity to scrutinise the draft
Performance Framework and associated targets for 2018/19
Present the findings from the Annual Report and how these have
influenced the Framework and Corporate Plan refresh
Outline the suggested approach and timescale for approval of the 2018/19
Performan
[...]
n, down from 8th. All 3 differences
for
other
high
processing
rankings
have
improved performing but lower cost councils.
dramatically and for ‘majors’ is ranked
highest in the region.
High Peak’s recycling rate is the 12th New service delivery model
highest in the region (no change from through Alliance Environmental
previous year’s rank) and the residual kg of Services Ltd
household waste is the 6th lowest level
across the East Midlands (an improvement
of 7 places). However, the cost of waste
collection is the 5th highest of 36 councils
across the region and is amongst the top
20% of councils nationally.
The Council’s spend on public
Implementation of the Asset
conveniences is 6th highest in the region.
Management Plan, including a
review of public estate

10.

Timeframe for refreshing the Corporate Plan 2018-2019

10.1 The Annual Report, as well as looking at performance metrics and comparative
cost measures, also takes stock of the progress the Council has made in terms

Page 72

of delivering against its priority actions. These actions were laid out within the
Corporate Plan under each of our four aims as specific objectives.
10.2 The Annual Report provides an opportunity to reflect on the progress made
during the first three years of the Plan and to reiterate the Council’s commitment
to the remaining objectives as well as adding any new areas of priority that have
emerged since the Plan was first developed.
10.3 The timeframe for approval and publication of the revised Corporate Plan is as
follows:
 May 22nd – Corporate Select Performance Workshop – scrutiny of 2018/19
Performance Framework and associated targets
 June 11h – Corporate Select Committee – scrutiny of 2018/19 Performance
Framework including the 2017/18 Annual report and refreshed Corporate
Plan 2018-2019
 June 21st – Executive – approval of 2018/19 Performance Framework
including the 2017/18 Annual report and refreshed Corporate Plan 20182019
 September 13th – Council – adoption of Corporate Plan 
[...]
as in a deficit position of £770,430 by the end of 2020/21 due to the consequences of the
four year 1% rent reduction. Therefore, a HRA Financial Improvement Plan was approved which identified potential savings of £1.2million from a
number of sources to be achieved over the period 2017/18 – 2020/21.
A HRA Review Progress report was then presented to the HRA working group in April 2017 which further developed and provided more detail on
the savings programme and likely profiling for the realisation of savings:-

Page 88

HRA Review Focus
Capital Financing
Rental Income – introduction of new rent policy
Staffing structures – service review process
Repairs and Maintenance – overall reduction in
ICT
Costs – reduction in costs
expenditure
Voids review
Tenancy Arrangements
Stock Condition surveys
Total Annual Saving

2017/18

2018/19

2019/20

2020/21

£
250,000

£

£

£

60,000
200,000
85,000
25,000
50,000
15,000
625,000

60,000

50,000
25,000
50,000

185,000

30,000
150,000

60,000

150,000
330,000

During 2017/18, the efficiency target of £625,000 has
been achieved. The savings achieved relate to the
impact of channel shift, a review of tenancy
arrangements, and a reduction in postage, print and
stationery costs. Additionally, a number of vacant staff
posts have been reviewed (in line with the service
review process and as a result of other efficiency
projects) which have contributed to the overall
efficiency programme. The savings achieved are

contributing to the underspend reported against the HRA in 2017/18.
A report was also presented to the HRA working group in January 2018 which proposed a reduction to the annual voluntary minimum revenue
provision (MRP) payment of £1.25million – which relates to monies set aside to repay debt. A reduction of £245,000 was proposed on a temporary
4 year basis to support with the realisation of the Financial Improvement Plan. This included an option to apply additional MRP if an in year surplus

was achieved. Therefore, by applying the £245,000 reduction to annual MRP from 2018/19, this achieves the 2018/19 and 2019/20 efficiency
targets. Therefore the Financial Improvement Plan has been re-profiled on the following basis:-

HRA Review Focus
Total Annual Saving

Potential Annual Reduction
2017/18
625,000

2018/19
245,000

2019/20

2020/21

-

330,000

Assuming the four-year HRA Financial Improvement Plan targets are achieved as above, this results in a projected £497,790 surplus position by the
end of 2021/22. However, this is subject to progression against the improvement plan and the results of the stock condition surveys in determining
the capital expenditure requirements going forward.

Page 89

A full stock condition survey of the Council’s portfolio of housing properties has been completed and the results are now at the
validation/assessment stage in order to understand the financial implications. Stock condition financial requirements will need to be considered in
line with the affordability of the HRA Business Plan and the results will feed into the 2019/20-2022/23 MTFP November update.

Chapter 3: Our Vision
High Peak’s 4-year Corporate Plan sets out the Council’s Vision for 2015 to 2019 - delivering excellent services to High Peak residents and
demonstrating value for money – and is underpinned by four aims:

 Aim One: To help create a safer and healthier environment for our residents to live and work – measured through
good quality social housing provision and improved health. Our key priorities are:

Page 90



An effective relationship with strategic partners



Fit for purpose housing stock that meets the need of tenants



Effective support of community safety arrangements



Provision of high quality leisure facilities (review underway)

In order to meet these priorities we will…
 Continue to influence the provision of accessible health and social care services through the Council’s Scrutiny work programme
 Undertake detailed process benchmarking with high performing / low co
[...]
vices
Satisfaction with street cleanliness standards
Satisfaction with public toilets

The following quality measures were included within the new Performance Framework for 2016/17 but have yet to be measured or assessed.
Work is being undertaken in 2018/19 with regard to the customer services excellence accreditation but the housing quality network
assessment is being deferred until 2019/20 as the council is currently focusing on void improvement activity and housing advice process
reviews.

Page 165

• Customer Service Excellence accreditation
• Housing Quality Network assessment

21

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8
HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report to Corporate Select Committee
11 June 2018
TITLE:

Safeguarding Children and Adults at Risk of
Abuse and Neglect

PORTFOLIO HOLDER:

Cllr Julie McCabe - Executive Councillor for
Housing and Communities

CONTACT OFFICER:

Executive Director (People) and Monitoring
Officer

WARDS INVOLVED:

All

Appendices Attached
Safeguarding Children and Adults at Risk of Abuse and Neglect Policy and
Procedure (Appendix 1)

1.

Reason for the Report
The Council last revised its Safeguarding Policy in 2016. An amended policy is
presented to reflect recent legislative and other changes. The report also
provides an update to Councillors on the Council’s actions to meet its
safeguarding duties.

2.

3.

Recommendation
2.1

That the Executive be requested to note the actions taken by the
Council in response to its safeguarding duties.

2.2

That the Executive be recommended to approve the amended
Safeguarding Policy.

Executive Summary
3.1

The Council is committed to ensuring the safety and protection of
people using its services. In response, the Council has developed
policies and procedures to ensure that children and adults at risk of
abuse and neglect are safeguarded when using services provided by or

Page 167

on behalf of the Council in accordance with the relevant legislation and
statutory guidance.

4.

3.2


[...]
ND GROWTH
Date
7-Jun-18

Items
Appointment of Chairman and Vice Chairman
South East Manchester Multi-Modal Study Refresh
Work Programme

Contact Officer

Purpose/Method of
Consideration

Pranali Parikh

Page 221

26-Jul-18

Local Plan – delivery report
Car Park investment
Right to buy update - TBC
Work Programme

Hilary Senior
Terry Crawford
Pranali Parikh

27-Sep-18

Greater Manchester Spatial Framework Update
Work Programme

Pranali Parikh

22-Nov-18

Work Programme

7-Feb-19

Work Programme

21-Mar-19

Work Programme

To add in

Other infrastructure updates ?

Mark James/Partners
to be invited to attend

Update/s on Peak Park Local Plan ?
01 June 2018

ECONOMY AND GROWTH
Arrangements in Derbyshire and Nottinghamshire to
create metro area

Page 222
01 June 2018

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3, 4, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 223

Agenda Item 12

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 227

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 237

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting

High Peak Borough Council

CORPORATE SELECT COMMITTEE
Meeting:

Monday, 11 June 2018 at 6.30 pm in The Cafe - Pavilion Gardens, Buxton

Present:

Councillor A Barrow (Chair)
Councillors G Claff, J Douglas, A Fox, L Grooby (arrived 6.35 p.m.), P Hardy,
A McKeown, R McKeown, J Pritchard (substitute for D Lomax), K Sizeland
and G Wharmby
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Helliwell, D Lomax
and J McCabe

19/1

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR
(Agenda Item 2)
RESOLVED:
That Councillor Barrow be appointed as Chair and Councillor Douglas as
Vice-Chair of Corporate Select Committee for the 2018/19 Municipal Year.

19/2

TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 5)
With reference to minute 18/53, the report around the impact of the closure
of Buxton Court would be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee.
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2018 be approved as a
correct record.

19/3

FOURTH
QUARTER
(PROVISIONAL
OUTTURN)
PROCUREMENT AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW 2017/18
(Agenda Item 6)

FINANCIAL,

The Committee considered a report which provided information of the
Council’s overall performance and financial position for the period ended 31
March 2018 (“Fourth Quarter 2017/18”).
Particular reference was made to the underspend on the General Fund
budget, the achievement of the 2017/18 efficiency targets on the general
fund and HRA, the underspend on the capital programme due to the
reprofiling of asset management schemes and the high standards
maintained for collection rates.

Corporate Select Committee
Monday, 11 June 2018

In response to concerns expressed, assurances were received that the
underspends were systematic rather than resource driven, and that the
results of the stock condition survey, which would identify the priority spend
areas would be considered by the HRA Working Group in due course.
RESOLVED:
1. That the Fourth Quarter 2017/18 financial, procurement and
performance position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and
summarised at 3.3 of the covering report, be noted;
2. That the Executive be recommended to approve the allocation of the
surplus on the General Fund Revenue Account to reserves as
explained in Appendix A (paragraph 2.9);
3. That the Executive be recommended to approve the carry forward of
capital budgets into 2018/19 as set out in section 7 (General Fund
Capital) and section 8 (HRA Capital)
19/4

PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK 2018/19 (INCORPORATING THE
ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 AND REVISED CORPORATE PLAN 2018 2019)
(Agenda Item 7)
The Committee considered a report which provided members with a further
opportunity to scrutinise the draft Performance Framework and associated
targets for 2018/19; presented the findings of the Annual Report and how
these have influenced the Framework and Corporate Plan refresh, and
outlined the suggested approach and timescale for approval of the 2018/19
Performance Framework.
It was noted that the draft Performance Framework had been considered at
a workshop held on 22 May, where a number of amendments had been
recommended which had been incorporated into the report considered by
Corporate Select Committee.
RESOLVED:
That the Executive be recommended to approve the Performance
Framework 2018/19 (incorporating the Annual Report 2017/18 and revised
Corporate Plan 2018-2019)

19/5

SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN AND ADULTS AT RISK OF ABUSE AND
NEGLECT
(Agenda Item 8)
The Committee considered and updated on the Council’s actions to meet its
safeguarding duties, together with an amended Safeguarding Policy which
reflected recent legislative and other changes.
Particular reference was made to the inclusion of Modern Slavery within the
council’s safeguarding duties, and the differing role of the police, council and
other agencies in responding to such referrals.
2

Corporate Select Committee
Monday, 11 June 2018

RESOLVED:
1. That the Executive be recommended to note the actions taken by the
Council in response to its safeguarding duties;
2. That the Executive be recommended to approve the amended
Safeguarding Policy.
19/6

SELECT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
(Agenda Item 9)
The following additions were requested to Select Committee Work
Programmes:



Impact of the closure of Buxton Court
The future of the two hospital sites in Buxton should services move to
the former Nestle site

A number of issues were raised regarding parking on pavements and driving
whilst on a mobile phone. The Police would be contacted and asked to
respond to Councillor Hardy direct.
RESOLVED:
That, subject to the above, the Select Committee Work Programmes be
noted.
19/7

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
(Agenda Item 11)
RESOLVED:
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following items of business as there may be disclosure
of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972

19/8

EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 12)
RESOLVED:
That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2018 be approved
as a correct record.

19/9

ALLIANCE
ENVIRONMENTAL
ARRANGEMENTS
(Agenda Item 13)

SERVICES

(AES)

The Committee considered the service financial arrangements and
implications for services to be transferred to Alliance Environmental
3

FINAL

Corporate Select Committee
Monday, 11 June 2018

Services (AES) in the second phase and made recommendations to the
Executive.
The meeting concluded at 7.27 pm

CHAIR

4

